Katy Gallagher MLA
CHIEF MINISTER ' .

MINISTER FORHEALTH
MINISTER FOR REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT
MINISTER FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

Mempir Fog MoLoNGLO

Mr John Mackay AM
. Chalr
- ACTEW Corporation

- Dear Mr Mackay

Thank yoll for meetlné v'mh us fils morniﬁg to dlscuss répoiling anomalles assoclated with he
remuneration arrangements for ACTEW’s Managing Director, Mr Mark-Suflivan:

Agdgreed at the meefing, wo would ike valiten reéponses fo the qtiesﬂoné outined at the eid of
~ this correspondence-by 6.30pm foday, .o :

This will enablg the sharsholders to fiallse a statement to the ACT Legislalive Assembly atthe
earllast opporiunlty and fo place on the record a full account of the evénts thathave led to .
reporting discrepancles In this matter; - - o

As outlined to you this morning, the shareholders take this matter most serfously, Matters of truist
~ and fransparensy go fo the heart of the relationship hetween the uillity and ACT shareholders.
"Ertors and omisslons of the kind outfined in your lefter* to the Treasrer on tha 8ih March 2013
régarding the refuneraion package of the Managing Director, Mi'Maik Sullivan, glves rise fo
serfous duestlons aboiit ttie adequacy of disclosure oh the part of ACTEW. _ '

[tfs clear from your letter to lhe Troastirer dated 8 March 2013, that at least one ACTEW annual
report has foported Incorrect Information assoclated with the level of remiineration pald to'the, -
Wanaging Divector and has restited In tha shafsholders, the ACT Leglslative Assembly and the

Canberra communily being misled. :
Thisls nota iinor matter and will not he treated as such.

~ As shareholders vio are also extremely cohicemed at the nordinate perlod of lime that has
 elapsed between the fime when the error In the 2010/11 Annual Report on page 31 was Idenffled

by ACTEW and when this matter was hrought formalty {6 the govemmment's aftention In your letter.
to the Treasurer on the 8 March 2013. . ' : :

We are also concerned that advice piovided to sharsholders on tho 8 September 9011 that -
Mr Sullivan’s ramuneration package fotalled $621,171 was clearly Incorrect, This was the final
place of fo_rmal correspondence frop the ACTEW Board with the shareholders regarding the
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' Nanaglng D]reclcr 3 salary and was In [lne with prev[cue adwce fothe shareholders around ah

appropiiate salaiy for the pcsiﬁcn.

Yot recent correspondence now Informs ua that Mr Sumvan s acfual saIaly has heen
. inderstated by apprcxlmaie!y 27% or $234, 000 per anmum.

The kelated disclosure of the ccrpcrat!cn ] m!srepcrting ra[ses serous ccncerne asto accuracy
and timing of thls correspondenca fo shareholders.

Prict to ﬂnalls[ng our views cn this matter we seek wiltten answers {c the fc!lowing questlcna

B
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. which clsarly outlined the erfof - not give se to immediate actlon on the part of ACTEW

When was the error ldeniiﬂad?
Why did Michels Norris's emallof 8 Novembor 2012 to Monlque Kenny and Tony Haye .

lo notify its shareholders immediately?
When did the ACTEW Chalr and Managing Director first become aware of the errorIn

-annual report 2010-117

As the Remuneration Committes of he ACTEW Board sels M; Sulllvan s fernungralion
package, what formal knowledge do the Directors of the ACTEW Bcard have of the alror

in the 2010-2011 Annual Repoi? -

‘Has It been discussed at Board level and If so, when? Was the discussion fcrmaHy

minuted and was there a declsion faken In relation to when this matter needed+o be
formally advised lo the shareholders.. -
Is the letfer to ACTEW's'shareholders dafed 8 September 2011, outlining Mr Sullivan's
base pay and performance honus totalling § 621,171 factually ccrrect? {This
gorrespondence seems fo be at odds with the pub][shed annual repcri for tha same.

, teporting perlad of the 2010-11 financlal year.)

In the saime letter of 8 September 2011, you advise the sharsholders'that Egan
Associates have reviewed the ManagInJ g Director's remuneration taking into accounta

. 1ange of factors, Further, following this, that the board had determined fosat -

8,
9,

" Mr Sullivan's salary &t $621,171, If this Is the case what s the justification for a further

$234,000 to be pald in addition to the figure advised fo shareholders?
How does ACTEW hoard Justify a salary of $865,000 for the Managing Dfrectore

positlon?
How doas this salary compate wifh other utility managlng directors? (In 2010 $621k was

“already at the upperend of tha comparlsons)

10. Does Chalr consider this sigmficani lssue?

‘(ours sincarely o

Oyaub Ge | M//

Kaly Gallagher MLA o Andrew Barr MLA.
Chlef Minlster ~ - "Deputy Chief Ministor
I% March 2013 -
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¥ vefer to your lotter dated 18 March 2013 repnrding 1'eportirig of remuneration for the

" Managing Director it tha2010-11 Annuval Repoyt. Tnote your comments and request’

for furqter information.

" Regporises to your questions are outlined below,

1, .'lfha grror was identified in ea;rlj QOctober 2012, .

92, Atthetime the cror was identified {he Government was in caretaket inode -
and the Company Sectetary deemed it iroportant that all information and advice ot the
oxtent of the reporting error and the requirements fo tectify the error was necd ed
before any advice to yor. ' :

I cap assure you it was considered dn important matter, but given the timé that iad
el@psed ginee the report had been issued fe more than twelve months, and the fackthat
the 201 1-12 Antwal Report liad been refeased, this matter wnd not considercd critleal
enongh to provide incomplete advice to you as a matter of urgéney. Inote thal o
questions have been asked about the Managiug Divector’s gemuneration ag a result of

fhe release of the 2010411 and 2011-12 Annual Reposts. -

Advice was sought from King & Wood Mailesons in Oetobor ag the asnuel report
Jepislation s silent on the timing of fequivements to issue 4 cortigendum. Upon
recoipt of that adviea in [ate Ootober, and folloving a review by the Chief ¥ inancial .

_ Officer-ofall reruneration veported since 2009-10 wrhich establishied there wera no

other reporting evors, officers in the Chiel Minister’s and Cabinet Diteciorate
(CMCD), and Commeree aind Works Directorate fe Monique Kenney and Tony Huys
‘yespeotively, were contacted on 9 Moveniber 2012 secking advico on the fssulng of u -
cottigendum and the process to be followed. s :

The reques! for advics was 1ot responded to in a timely manney, indicating that this
was not desmed a atier of critical urgenoy by Them, and was Tollowed up with




etialls dated 27 November and 18 December 2012, The Company § écretary also "
spoke to the Public Serviee Commissioner on Friday 14 Decetber 2012 secking his
advice on the mufter, ©  + T C .

On 1% Decentber 2012 the Compmity Sectetary was advised that CMCD was seeking
legal advice on whether the timeframe {o do a corrigenduim had tapsed, The Company
Secretary prepated docunientation relating to-4 cosrigendwin and held on'ta it until

further advice was received. )

On 24 Jamu Eﬂ'}" 2013 the Company Secrei'm'y was advised that corrigendnm was
vequired following furlher advice from Letsl Centencia Director Public Sector
Management to Mr ITays, A cotrigendum template was provided with that advice,

In late Janﬁnry 2013 ACTEW’s Seaior Matiager inance and Accounting frene Quali
advised Snuak Horne Acconnt Divector Assuxance and Advisory of Deloitte (the ACT
Auditor-General’s confracted auditors) of the ciremmstances of the teporting error,

Ou. 15 Febtunty 9013 the matter was dison ssed at aineeting with senior Deloitte stalf
including Alexandia Sphik Patther Assutance onél Advisory, David Wlhite Pminer

Assuratico and Advisory, Sophie England Senior Analyst Assurance and Advisory,
and Ms Homne, Tt was also disoussed agaln i detoil with Ms Horne and Ms Englaid

 ata frther mesting on 13 March 2013,

" The suditors advised that thére wag no nieed fo pegform a re-statement of the financial
- report for 2030-11 nor male an adfustment in this year’s financial report ag the error
ia technically considered to be *immaterial” to the sudit. :

3. Myself and the Managing Direcfor were natified on 3 October 2012,

4, TheRemunetstion Committee, which Is the full Board of ACTEW, was 1ot
made awate of this cxror at that time, A copy of my letter-to the Treasurer dated 8
Maich 2013 providing a carrgendum to the 2010-11 Aunual Report has been
provided to Dlrectors, | - . - ‘

- %, . . The Board has had no discussiony about this matfer.

6, Atitlietime of writing the letier dlated 8 Soptember 20115 all infortation
contained in the lettet wag considered to be acoprate and correet, As outlinéd in (1)
 abave, this information was considered factual it October-2012,

7, Theletter to you dafed 8 September 2011 was acovrate at that thne and

* oulliried the remimeration for 2010-11 and provided 4 bronkdowsn, of what was
repoticd in thie 2010-11 Annual Report which was provided fo you & short time lator,
The Managing Ditector’s tepmmeration for 201 0-11 was disoussed and agreed by the
Board at its meeting on [ July 2010, : .
As outlined elsewhere in this letter and i other corresposiclence, folal remuneration
was inadvertently underiepoited by $234,000 and resulted from-an extor in ‘
information oblained from the human resonrce management system heing included in
the Annual Repott. The Board did not resolve to pay tho Managing Divector an




additional sum of $234,000 which reldied to & 10112 term_incénti\?a and bonus
payment,- T : :

8. The Board annually reviews fhe Managing Director’s perfoitnance and
achisvement of key petformance indieators and is satisfied that his romuneration
tefleotd the high levels of secountability and responsibilities he has. The independent
external reviews undetlaken by Egan Associgtes provide guldance fo the Board on an
appropriate level of remuieration which reflects these vesponsibilities and s -
comparable with businesses of a similar scale to ACTEW. S

9, +  Thereport from our independent expert remuneration consultant malces
various comparisons-with other utilities, but also takes consideration of the unique
span of issues covered by the ACTEW MDD, | .

10. A teporting etrol on zny maftér ig a malter for concern, However [ am
safisfied that at no Hine has there been any actions or iniention to not teport this
matter filly and at the appropriate time. [am confident that all actions taken to vectity,
the reporiing ervor have heen appropriato, properly and fully informed and in '
acootdance with ACTEW's obligations in relation to reporting, -

1 apologise for not drawing this matter to-your personal attention much soonel’, I
© ghould hiave done so at the fitst available opportusity. This delay was compounded
b}r: - . . )

o My determination to notufluence the Company Secretary o the auditois in '
dealing with this maiter appropelately; - - o .
*Our wish o maintain caretaker conventions at the tme; :
Our wish to make swre that we had comprehensive advice befote actlug;
The delay in recelving adviee fiom governmerit officers; .
Qur advice that the ertor was not “tecfinically” material; and - .
Qur knowledgo that a correct figure was in the public arena for the pust five
months without controversy. - '

- -

You may be asstired that [ will discuse-these matters with the Board fater this weele
L and will do what 1 can to avoid farther oversights like this,

Yours sincerely

John Muckay AM
Chairman.
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Dear Mr Mackay

. Thank you for your correspbndénce dalod 18 March 2013 fn which you respot;‘d to our letter of the seme,
date regarding your advice of a reporting error relating to the Managing Director's remuneration In

- AGTEW's 2010-11 Annual Report. :

Wa note that your corvespondence goss fo the detall of the chronology of events relating to the eror

and 4lso oufines the steps that yol have taken in refation to correcting fhe public record, Within the
ACTPS we have requested a ful brlef reaing to all contact and documentatlon between the ACTPS * |
and ACTEW In order-to review the chronology and decislon making polnts relafing to this matfer. Once
wo aro saflsfled that we have In our possession afull record of this matler we belleve we will be able fo
come to a more Informed Judgement on the clrcuthstances and lavel of responsibility which should be

" allocated fo this ertor,

Howevar, there are stil a.number of unexplainéd matlers which are hot salisfactonily coverad In your
“corfespondence and which we now requlre further clariflcation.

. Firstly, In relatlon to the understated remunsratlon of the ianaging Director, tolalllng $234,417, it Is stll
not clear from your lelter exactly what this figure represents in his remuneration package. For inslance,
Is ft composed of part of his hase rate, long or short term entitlements or stiperannuation? Oris it
comprised of one component onty, and Is ths component contingent on performance? Finally, what
ovenf or assessment process (rlggers the allocation of this payment?

Secondly, we also seck an assurance as to the veraclly of the remunération detalls reportad in the
2009-2010 Annual Repott for the Managing Direclor,

" Finally, we would Itke you fo advlse us as to'what process led lo the ortorin the 201041 Anhwal Report
belng Idenfifle? We sesk your assurance that arrangements afe now In place to ensure that a simllar
etror fs not repeated In the future, ‘ . ‘

R
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We have attached _ei'oopy of theformal doctment tabled In today's sitfing of the ACT. Leglslafive ~°
* Assembly and request that you note that we wil he reporting back {o‘the‘Assembly affer we have a full

response from AGTEW to hand,

. Yours s!néerely : ] )
- CKMM] (o @i~ s o
Kaly Gallagher MLA Andrew Barr MLA '

Chief Mintster e Dapuly Chief Minlster”

{ C] March 2013




" Madar Acting Speaker, | present a corriggndum to the ACTEW Gorporat flon Limited
2010-2011 annual report whroh was presented to the Assernbly on 18 Qctober 2011
- pursuant o section 13 of the Annual Reports (Government, Agencies) Act 2004

| ask !eave to make a statement In r‘eiaﬁon to the paper

" Madam Acting Speaker, | have bean recently notifled by tio Chalrman of he ACTEW . |
Corporation of an etror that has hesn drsoovered from Its 2010 11 Annual Reporr

1 was advised that the Corporation drscovered that it had understated the ExeoutrVe o
Remuneration of the Managing Dlreotor Ini the order of $234 A17.The correotsalary

°'shoufd have tead $855,538.
This correct salary Is oonslstent with the ﬂgure reported and tabled In the Corporatron 8
201112 Annual Report, '
I must'say that [am surprrsed and disappolnted fo !earn that the 2010 11 Annual Report

‘had such a discrepancy from what was previously tabled in this p[aoe

“The Shareholders of ACTEW Corporation have asked the Chalrman to clarlfy detalls o.f' |
' the orrcurnstanoes surrounding this error and why [t wasi't drsoovered earfler,

A shareholders, we. will oonﬂnue to seek further answers regarding t this errof. However E
as a courtesy to Members, 've tabled this document today ~ the first sit ting day after l ,

recelved this notification from the Chafman,

| willl report baok to the Assombly further Information when | can.
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CORRIGENDUM TO ACTEW CORPORATION LIMITED 201¢-11 * .
ANNUAL REPORT TO THE ACT GOVERNMENT

The 2010-11 Annuat Report ta the ACT Govemment at page 31
Suliven, Managlng Diréetor folalted-$528,617. Thiy
$234,417. The corgeot amownt waa $764,034, Thls ax
 tesoutes mahagement systen-belng fncorrectly tiattsforred to 4 spreadsheet fo

Repott, The cortect refavneration js as follows:- -

is au erroy

states that short term bonefits for Mare
and the amount was under repoited by
roryesulicd fom Information in the human

1 Inclustan n the Anntal

Nauo pud Poslilon . 3 $ 5 8. 3
*}  Bhort Post Ofher | Termination Tatol
tevm employment | -long Lenafits :
heltefits. heneflts toini
. superavinuatlon | benefits

John Mackay S ;
o Execuitvs Chalrman 65,262 . 5873 ) o 71,135
Mchas] Easson ' R
No Bxecutive Dlregior . 37468 3,372, - - | 40840
Mank Sullyenr - ' R : .
Mahaglog Direotor 764,034 91,354 - - 855,588
Fdward (Ted) Mathows g _ ' '
Non Bxecutive Direotor , { 32,582 2,992 - . 35,514
Allan Hawke ‘ . . :
Non Bxecutiva Direotor 31450 2,831 ' v 34,281
Wendy Caljed . T
Non Hxeautive Dieotot 31450 7 2,831 . - oo 34,.281
Rachel Peok . . .
*Non Executlye Diveotor 4387 995 . . 4782
(from 2 May 2011y . ! T
TOTALDIRECTORS | 966,633 | 109788 . 1,076,421
TRoss Knee - i )
Exconilve Manager Water T2l 50,799 ) ) 428,010
Koty Meliwralth ‘ i ) _ s A
ChlafFitgnofal Officer . 138,068 14,402 - 281,119 234,189 ).
(omtil 11 May2011) . . T
Slimon Wallaso .
Chief Finanolal Officey
(ftom 12 May 2011) 98,626 1,960 . - | 90,586
Michels Nowtls ' o g ’
Company Seoretary 196,196 27,156 ~ <) 22328
Jan Carmody
Diractor, Water Securlty .
Operaflons ton| 405,640 " 32,881 - E 438,521
Kirsten Bartlett . . '
Cominupity Engagement : . . .
Manager 111,920 9,511 - < 121,431
TOTAL SENIOR N
MANAGERS 1,258,191 _ 136,705 “ 81,119 1,476,015




TQTAY. DIRECTORS -
AND SENfOR. * ' - . . .
MANAGERS: 2,224,924 | 246,407 8,119 | 2,552,440
‘l
Fl
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Katy Gallagher MLA

CHIEF MINISTER

MINISTER FOR HEALTH
MINISTER FOR REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT
MINISTER FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

MEMBER FOR MOLONGLO

Mr John Mackay AM
Chalrman _
ACTEW Corporation
via emall

Dear Mr Mackay
Thank you for your emall to shareholders of the 25% March 2013.

In response to you canvassing new arrangements for the temuneration of the Managing Director
of ACTEW, the shareholders remaln of the view that this Is a function and responsibllity of the
Board of Direclors of ACTEW and we cannot propetly be engaged in a process to negofiate or
change Ihe Managing Director’s rerunerafion.

The shareholders exectatlon has always been that the Managing Diractor's salary is negotiated
by the Board after laking Independent expert advice on a suitable remuneralion package thatis in

line with approprlate industry benchmarks.

Since we recaived your letter of the 8% March 2013 our concern has focused on the Incorvect
informallon that has heen provided shareholders around the level of remuneration about the

Managing Director’s salary.

Wa contiiue fo sesk Informatlon and assurances that the $855,000 remuneratlon package
- agreed to for 2011-12 and 2012-2013 Is In line with Induslry benchmarks and Is supported by
Independent advice provided {o the Directors prlor fo reaching agreement with the Managing

Director,

Followlng your correspondence of 21¢t March 2013 we have a serles of questlons which we would

appreclate your advice and answers to.

o We seek coples of the Egan Assoclates external review of remuneration levels for
2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011~12.

‘o You advised that at 81 September 2011 the remuneration detalis of the 201011 annual

raporl "were correct’, Can you therefore confirm that the Board af the end of the 2010-11
agreed to remuneration of $621,000, _ .

ACT LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

London Clreult, Canherra AGT 2601 GPO Box 1020, Cahberra ACT 2601 i .
~ Phone {02) 6205 0840 Fax (02} 6205 3030
CANBERRA
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If not, did the Board agree fo the remuneration as now disclosed, and if s0 on what basis
and when?

=]

o Please provide a clear breakdown of the salary package of the Managing Director sich
ihat differentiates the hase safary, superannuation, aach specific bonus and incentive,
The Information should cover the financlal years of 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11 and

2011-12,

o Please provide complets coples of remunerat{on and performance papers presented to
the Remtuneration Commilise for the purposes of selting the Managing Director's
remuneration for the years 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11 and 201112,

o Asacorolfary, please provide a copy of the minutes of the Board and stpporling papers
for the approval of that remuneration.

o Pleaae provide lIming details for all incentives and bonus payments provided to the
Managing Director since 200910,

Yours sincerely

s&uﬂ éemw Py

Katy G or MLA ~ Andrew Barr MLA
Chisef Minister ~ Depuly Chisf Minister

26 MAR 2013
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. CHHEF MINISTER
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-

Ms Michele Norrs

Company Secielary

ACTEW Corporatlon
Michele.Norrls@aciew.con.ay

| ‘Sharsholder nollfcation of General Meating

Dear Ms Norrls

- In accordance with Secﬂon 30{2){1j of the ConsHiiullon, the sharaholders of ACTEW Corporalion
would like fo convene a genalal meeling of the company on Monday 16 Aptll 2013 at 2. 00opm,

We propose lhal the agenda Inelude:

[) Report by ACTEW Corpqra Hon Board on lhe ouioomes of {he Govemance Revlew
Inltlated at foquest of Shareholders, -
1I) Clarifiallon of Shareholders axpectation In regerd to Board's role In selfing
"+ Managing-Director's remiineralion, Including -
8. Conflrming the- role of the Board In remunetation setling for the Managing
. Dimector
b, Clarffying the expectalion of Independent advice to the Board In conslderatlon of

the above.
o, Confirm that Board will advise the Sharsholders In July sach year of the
* Managing-Director's remunaration, Including componants,
d, Conflrm the Managing Dlreclor’s remuneraﬂon detalts will be reported In annuai
" eport,
My  Discuss polsnlial Improverents In lransparency and reporilng helwoen ACTEW and

Shareholders, Including:
a, Development of a communicafion prolocol,
. Improved discfosure In the stalernent of corporale Intent, !ncluding discusslon

i around the performance Indlcators,
) Anyoher bushness

Yours slncerely

.’;‘ R {.|". ‘; f}_!'v“il\"-‘-. .- . ‘. %M/%fﬂ

© Kaly Galiaghea MaA N . Andrew Barr MLA -
Chlef Minlster - _ - Tréasirer
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